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IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF 
PENNSYLVANIA, et al., 

Petitioners, 
Docket No. 261 MD 2017 

v. 

COMMONWEALTH OF 
PENNSYLVANIA, et al., 

Respondents. 

LT. GOV. STACK'S PRE-TRIAL MEMORANDUM 

Respondent Michael J. Stack III, in his Capacity as Lieutenant Governor of 

Pennsylvania and President of The Pennsylvania Senate, ("Respondent Stack") 

hereby presents this Pre -Trial Memorandum: 

I. A LIST OF WITNESSES TO CALL AT TRIAL AND A BRIEF 

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROFERRED TESTIMONY 

Respondent Stack intends to testify at trial to discuss the passage of the 2011 

Plan and the inability of the General Assembly to draw a curative map if required 

to do so without guidance from the Court. 

Respondent Stack reserves the right to call any of the expert witnesses who 

have submitted reports in this action if the Court deems any questions to those 

expert witnesses to be more appropriate for direct testimony rather than cross- 

examination. 



II. A LIST OF ALL EXHIBITS TO BE OFFERED AT TRIAL 

Respondent Stack reserves the right to present the following exhibits in 

either direct testimony or cross-examination: 

Potential Exhibit Brief Description 
Respondent Stack 1 Existing Pa. Congressional Map 
Respondent Stack 2 Figure 1 from Chen Expert Report 
Respondent Stack 3 Chen Report Projected Performance Data 
Respondent Stack 4 Renumbered Figure 1 from Chen Expert Report 
Respondent Stack 5 Printed Renumber of Figure 1 from Chen Expert Report 
Respondent Stack 6 Chart Showing Renumbering of Districts and Chen 

Projected Performance 
Respondent Stack 7 Chart Showing Results of 2012-2016 Congressional 

Election 
Respondent Stack 8 Chart Comparing Actual 2012-2016 Election Results to 

Chen Projected Performance Data (as Renumbered in 
Stack 5) 

Respondent Stack 9 Chen Figure 1 Map (detailed) with Residences of 
Incumbent Congressmen Marked 

Respondent Stack 10 Chen Figure 1 Map (detailed) with Residences of 
Incumbent Congressmen Marked and Districts Shown with 
Stack Renumbering 

III. SPECIAL COMMENTS REGARDING LEGAL ISSUES OR OTHER 

MATTERS 

Respondent Stack participated in and joins with all Parties in submitting the 

Joint Stipulations of Fact. Respondent Stack agrees with Petitioners regarding the 

elements of their claims and the burdens of proof associated with those claims. 



Respondent Stack reserves the right to address any legal or factual issues in his 

post -trial brief. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Clifford B. Levine 
Clifford B. Levine 

Pa. Id. No. 33507 
Alex M. Lacey 

Pa. Id. No. 313538 
Cohen & Grigsby, P.C. 
Firm No. 621 
625 Liberty Avenue 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3152 
(412) 297-4900 

Lazar M. Palnick 
Pa. Id. No. 52762 

1216 Heberton Street 
Pittsburgh, PA 15206 
(412) 661-3633 

On behalf of Respondent Michael J. 
Stack III, in his Capacity as Lieutenant 
Governor of Pennsylvania and President 
of the Pennsylvania Senate 

Dated: December 8, 2017 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned does hereby certify that on this 8th day of December 2017, 

a true and correct copy of the foregoing LT. GOV. STACK'S PRE-TRIAL 

MEMORANDUM was served via Electronic Mail upon the following: 

Mary M. McKenzie 
Michael Churchill 
Benjamin D. Geffen 
THE PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER 
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway 
2nd Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Tel: (215) 627-7100 
Fax: (215) 627-3183 
Email: mchurchill@pubintlaw.org; 
bgeffen@pubintlaw.org; 
mmckenzie@pubintlaw.org 
Counsel for Petitioners 

Kathleen A. Gallagher 
Carolyn Batz McGee 
John E. Hall 
CIPRIANI & WERNER, P.C. 
650 Washington Road, Suite 700 
Pittsburgh, PA 15228 
Tel: (412) 563-2500 
Fax: (412) 563-2080 
Email: kgallagher@c-wlaw.com; 
cmcgee@cwlaw.com 
jhall@c-wlaw.com 
Counsel for Michael C. Turzai 

Timothy E. Gates 
Ian B. Everhart 
Kathleen M. Kotula 
DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Office of Chief Counsel 
306 North Office Building 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
Tel: (717) 783-0736 
Fax: (717) 214-9899 
Email: tgates@pa.gov; ieverhart@pa.gov; 
kkotula@pa.gov 
Counsel for Acting Secretary Robert Torres 
and Commissioner Jonathan M Marks 

Brian S. Paszamant 
Jason A. Snyderman 
John P. Wixted 
BLANK ROME LLP 
One Logan Square 
130 North 18th Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Tel: (215) 569-5791 
Fax: (215) 569-5555 
Email: paszamant@blankrome.com; 
snyderman@blankrome.com; 
jwixted@blankrome.com 
Counsel for Joseph B. Scarnati, III 



Lawrence J. Tabas 
Rebecca L. Warren 
Timothy J. Ford 
OBERMAYER REBMANN MAXWELL & 

HIPPEL LLP 
Center Square West 
1500 Market Street, Suite 3400 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 
Tel: (215) 665-3158 
Fax: (215) 665-3165 
Email: lawrence.tabas@obermayer.com; 
rebecca.warren@obermayer.com; 
timothy.ford@obermayer.com 
Counsel for Republican Intervenors 

Jason Torchinsky 
Shawn Sheehy 
HOLTZMAN VOGEL JOSEFIAK TORCHINSKY 
PLLC 
45 North Hill Drive, Suite 100 
Warrenton, VA 20186 
Tel: (540) 341-8808 
Fax: (540) 341-8809 
Email: jtorchinsky@hvjt.law; 
ssheehy@hvjt.law 
Counsel for Michael C. Turzai and Joseph 
B. Scarnati, III 

Mark A. Aronchick 
Michele D. Hangley 
Claudia De Palma 
Ashton R. Lattimore 
HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL PUDLIN & 
SCHILLER 
One Logan Square, 27th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Tel: (215) 568-6200 
maa@hangley.com 
mdh@hangley.com 
cdp@hangley.com 
arl@hangley.com 
Counsel for Thomas W. Wolf, Robert Torres, 
and Jonathan Marks 

Karl S. Myers 
Jonathan F. Bloom 
STRADLEY RONON STEVENS & 
YOUNG, LLP 
2600 One Commerce Square 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Tel: (215) 564-8000 
Fax: (215) 564-8120 
Email: kmyers@stradley.com; 
jbloom@stradley.com 
Counsel for Pennsylvania General Assembly 

David P. Gersch 
John A. Freedman 
R. Stanton Jones 
Helen Mayer Clark 
Daniel F. Jacobson 
John Robinson 
Elisabeth S. Theodore 
ARNOLD &PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP 
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 20001-3743 
Tel: (202) 942-5000 
Fax: (202) 942-5999 
Email: david.gersch@apks.com; 
john.freedman@apks.com; 
stanton.jones@apks.com; 
helen.clark@apks.com; 
daniel.jacobson@apks.com; 
john.robinson@apks.com; 
elisabeth.theodore@apks.com 
Counsel for Petitioners 

Andrew D. Bergman 
ARNOLD &PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP 
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000 
Houston, TX 77002 
Tel: (713) 576-2430 
Fax: (713) 576-2499 
Email: andrew.bergman@apks.com 
Counsel for Petitioners 



Linda C. Barrett, Deputy General Counsel 
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL 
333 Market Street, 17th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
Tel: (717) 783-6563 
lbarrett@pa.gov 
Counsel for Governor Wolf 

December 8, 2017 

Timothy E. Gates, Chief Counsel 
Kathleen M. Kotula, Deputy Chief Counsel 
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

OFFICE OF CHIEF COUNSEL 
306 North Office Building 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
Tel: (717) 783-0736 
tgates@pa.gov 
kkotula@pa.gov 
Counsel for Robert Torres and Jonathan 
Marks 

/s/ Clifford B. Levine 
Clifford B. Levine 


